
AGENDA ITEM NO.

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
C-l*

December 24, 2015

^-J3(/ard of Supervisors

(J'Thomas K.

For the meeting of January 19, 2016

Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

Mattson, Director of Public Works

STORM DAMAGE REPAIRS ON ALDERPOINT ROAD AT PM 42.65 & 42.70;
PROJECT NO.: ER-4400(051) & 4400 (052); CONTRACT NO.: 206377 & 206378

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Accepts the completed contract, including all change orders approved by the Public Works Department,
between RP Rice Construction, Inc., and Humboldt County for thestorm damage repairs on Alderpoint
Road.

2. Approves the final claim for payment, as submitted by the Public Works Department to the
Auditor/Controller, in theamount of $2,131.87. This will bring thetotal amount paid to 100 percent of
the contract.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Road Fund-Federal HighwayAdministration (FHWA) Storm Damage Funds

DISCUSSION:

This project consisted of the permanent repairof Alderpoint Road (F6B165) at post mile 42.65 & 42.70.
Prepared by Renec Fleek CAO Approval /\~V~l/V_^-.^ f^ C-^jg_-V~N
REVIEW:

Auditor _ MM County Counsel

TYPE OF ITEM:

X Consent

Departmental
Public Hearing
Other

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No. D-ll/C-17

Meeting of: March 10. 2015/Mav 5. 2015

Human Resources Other

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
Upon motion ofSupervisor*f> Seconded by Supervisor f-gpy n p\\

Abstain

Absent

and carried by those memberspresent,the Boardherebyapproves the
recommended action contained in this Board report.

"""I: lfl,n \°\x ^0\{jp
Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Boar



This portion of the road was damaged in the 2005-2006 disaster period. The county made temporary
repairs to reopen the road until permanent repairs could bemade. The proposed permanent repair consisted
ofconstructing a stabilization trench at each site with temporary detour, replacing culverts, and restoring
the roadway.

On March 10, 2015, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the above-
referenced project for bids. OnApril 14, 2015, the County received ten (10) bids for the project. The project was
awarded to RP RiceConstruction, Inc., the lowest responsive bidderon May5, 2015. The awardamount was
$196,963.35. Change orders through project completion amounted to an increase of $18,224.36.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Total construction costs for this project were $215,187.71. This project is being funded through the Federal
Highway Administration, which will provide eighty-eight point fifty-three percent (88.53%). The County is
funding theremaining eleven point forty-seven percent (11.47%) of the project costs. Construction costs
are included in the FY 2015-16 Road Fund Budget.

This project conforms to the Board of Supervisors' Core Role ofproviding for and maintaining
infrastructure as identified in the Board's Strategic Framework.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Not approve the project; however, staffdoes not recommend this alternative as this project will reconstruct
a damaged portion of roadway, using funds that would nototherwise be available to the county.

ATTACHMENT(S):

Acceptance Statement



Construction of Storm Damage Repairs on Alderpoint Road
Project # ER-4400(051) & (052)

County project # 206377 & 206378

PROPOSED FINAL ESTIMATE OF WORK DONE ON ALDERPOINT ROAD

CONTRACT ITEMS (As detailed on attachment):

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 196,963.35
TOTAL APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $ 18,224.36

TOTAL CONTRACT $ 215,187.71

ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT

I have examined the above proposed Final Estimate and agree to accept the total of $215,187.71 as full
payment for all work performed on theabove contract, except as may be indicated below.

Exceptions (Check One):

Y_ None

_As indicated per attachment letter
dated

Please return this statement to:

Business Division

County of Humboldt Public Works
1106 2nd Street
Eureka, CA 95501

RP Rice Construction, Inc.
Title ?rfi Sid•&<%+•

Date 11/ I IZOl<~

f:\public\business manager\contract(acceptance letter)\final estimates 206377 206378.doc


